INSTYTUT BADAWCZY DRÓG I MOSTÓW
03-302 Warszawa, ul. Instytutowa 1
phone secretary's office: 22 814 50 25, fax: 22 814 50 28
Warsaw, 18 August 2022
NATIONAL TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT
No IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 version 3
Pursuant to Article 9 par. 2 of the Act of 16 April 2004 on construction products (consolidated
text: Journal of Laws of 2021, item 1213, as amended), having conducted the proceedings in

DN/ID
Height
Class
[mm] [mm]
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Tl
Tl/280/10 280,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
D400
Tl/300/10 300,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
Tl/320/10 320,0 ±5 10, ±2
Tl/320/15 320,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl/320/30 320,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl/320/50 320,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/320/100 320,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/320/150 320,0 ±5 150,0 ±5
2 Tl K T1K/320/9/22 320,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0 ±2)
Tl/360/135 360,0 ±5 135,0 ±5
3 Tl
T1/3 70/30 370,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
D400
T1/390/20 390,0 ±5 135,0 ±3
Tl/390/40 390,0 ±5 40,0 ±3
T1/3 90/60 390,0 ±5 60,0 ±3
4 Tl ROK T1ROK/390/9/22 390,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0 ±2) D400
5 T1RO
T1RO/3 90/15 390,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
D400
T1RO/390/30 390,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
T1RO/390/50 390,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T1RO/390/100 390,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
6 Tl K T1K/435/9/22 435,0 ±4 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0 ±2) D400
7 Tl
Tl/435/10 435,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
D400
Tl/435/15 435,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl/435/30 435,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl/435/50 435,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/435/100 435,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
8 Tl K T1K/500/9/22 500,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0±2)
D400
9 Tl
Tl/500/10 500,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
Tl/500/15 500,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl/500/30 500,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl/500/50 500,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/500/100 500,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
10 Tl Tl/550/400/180 (510,0 ±5)/(400,0 ±5) 180,0 ±4 B125
11 T1S T1/590/15/S 590,0 ±5 15,0 ±3 D400
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 17/28
T1/415/15/S 415,0 ±5 15,0 ±3 D400
11 T1S T1/310/15/S 310,0 ±5 15,0 ±3 D400
12 Tl K T1K/600/9/22 500,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0±2)
D400
13 Tl
Tl/600/10 600,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
Tl/600/15 600,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
T1/600/30 600,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl/600/50 600,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T1/600/100 600,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/600/150 600,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
14 T1KD T1/600/9/22/D 600,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0 ±2)
15
T1/600/10/D 600,0 ±5 10,0 ±3
T1/600/15/D 600,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
T1/600/30/D 600,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
T1/600/50/D 600,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T1/600/100/D 600,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
T1/600/150/D 600,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
16 TIK T1K/610/9/22 610,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0 ±2)
17 Tl
Tl/610/15 610,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl/610/30 610,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
Tl/610/50 610,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/610/100 610,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/610/150 610,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
D400
18 Tl Tl/610/480/185 480,0 ±5 185,0 ±4
19 TIK T1K/620/15/28 622,0 ±5 (15,0 ±3)/(28,0 ±3)
20 Tl
Tl/620/15 622,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
Tl/620/30 622,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
Tl/620/50 622,0 ±5 50 ±3
Tl/620/100 622,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
21 Tl K
T1K/625/9/22 625,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22,0±2)
T1K/625/30/60 625,0 ±5 (30,0 ± 2)/(60,0 ±2)
22 Tl
Tl/625/10 625,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
Tl/625/15 625,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
Tl/625/30 625,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
Tl/625/40 625,0 ±5 40,0 ±3
T1/625/50 625,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/625/60 625,0 ±5 60,0 ±3
T1/625/80 625,0 ±5 80,0 ±3
Tl/625/100 625,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/625/120 625,0 ±5 120,0 ±3
Tl/625/150 625,0 ±5 150,0 ±4
Tl/625/200 625,0 ±5 200,0 ±4
23 Tl K TIK 635/30/60 635,0 ±5 (30 ±3)/(60±2)
D400
24 T1RK T1RK/625/30/60 625,0 ±5 (30 ±3)/(60±2)
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 18/28
25 TIR
T1R/625/40 625,0 ±5 40,0 ±3
D400
T1R/625/60 625,0 ±5 60,0 ±3
T1R/625/80 625,0 ±5 80,0 ±3
T1R/625/100 625,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
T1R/625/120 625,0 ±5 120,0 ±3
26 T1C
T1C/625/15 625,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
T1C/625/30 625,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
T1C/625/50 625,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T1C/625/100 625,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
T1C/625/150 625,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
27 TIK T1K/640/9/22 640,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22 ±2)
28 Tl
Tl/640/10 640,0 ±5 10,0 ±3
Tl/640/15 640,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
Tl/640/30 640,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
Tl/640/50 640,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T1/640/100 640,0 ±5 100 ±3
T1/640/C 640,0 ±5
29 TIN
T1N/650/50 650,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
D400
T1N/650/100 650,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
30 TIK T1K/700/9/22 700,0 ±5 (9,0 ±2)/(22 ±2)
31 Tl
Tl/700/15 700,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl/700/30 700,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
D400
T1/700/50 700,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/700/100 700,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
T1/700/150 700,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
32 TIK T1K/800/15/28 800,0 ±5 (15,0±2)/(28,0±2) D400
33 Tl
Tl/800/10 800,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
D400
Tl/800/15 800,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
Tl 800/30 800,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl 800/50 800,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl 800/100 800,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl 800/150 800,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
34 Tl
Tl/900/15 900,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
D400
Tl/900/30 900,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
Tl/900/50 900,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/900/100 900,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/900/150 900,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
35 Tl
Tl/1000/30 1000,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
D400
Tl/1000/50 1000,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
Tl/1000/100 1000,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
Tl/1000/150 1000,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
T2/320/10 320,0 ±5 10,0 ±2
D400
T2/320/15 320,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 19/28
36 T2
T2/320/30 320,0 ±5 30,0 ±2
T2/320/50 320,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T2/320/100 320,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
T2/320/150 320,0 ±5 150,0 ±3
D400
37 T2
T2/500/10 500,0 ±5 10,0 ±3
T2/500/15 500,0 ±5 15,0 ±3
T2/500/30 500,0 ±5 30,0 ±3
T2/500/50 500,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T2/500/100 500,0 ±5 100,0 ±3
38 T3 T3/315/A15 360,0 ±5 200,0 ±8 Al 5
39 T3 T3/315/B125 360,0 ±5 200,0 ±8 B125
40 T3
T3/315/D400 360,0 ±5 200,0 ±8

200kg
T4/315 360,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
T4/315/BB 310,0 ±5 130,0 ±5
T4/315/300 300,0 ±5 70,0 ±5
T4/315/400 395,0 ±5 60,0 ±5
T4/400 415,0 ±5 55,0 ±5
T4/400/P 405,0 ±2 130,0 ±5
T4/400/N 395,0 ±2 130,0 ±5
T4/400/425/BB 397,0 ±2 163,0 ±5
T4/425 490,0 ±5 55,0 ±5
T4/635 590,0 ±5 55,0 ±5
T4/600 580,0 ±5 70,0 ±5
T4/615 790,0 ±5 55,0 ±5
T4/IT/300 330,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 20/28
T5/600/DK 600,0 ±5 107,0 ±5
T5/800/100 800,0 ±5 100,0 ±5
43 T5
T5/IT/300 300,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
200kg
T5/IT/400 400,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
44 T04
T04/600/315/70 315,0 ±5 70,0 ±8
D400
T04/600/380/100 380,0 ±5 100,0 ±8
T04/600/450/75 450,0 ±5 75,0 ±8
T04/850/620/20 620,0 ±5 20,0 ±5
T04/850/620/50 620,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
T04/850/620/150 620,0 ±5 150,0 ±8
T04/850/620/170 620,0 ±5 170,0 ±8
T04/850/635/150 635,0 ±5 150,0 ±8
T04/900/630/120 630,0 ±5 120,0 ±6
T04/900/680/120 680,0 ±5 120,0 ±6
T04/1000/600/50 600,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
T04/1000/620/50 620,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
T04/1000/680/120 680,0 ±5 120,0 ±6
T04/1200/620/50 620,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
45 T06
T06/UAS/315/BD 335,0 ±3 40,0 ±5
D400
T06/700/435 435,0 ±5 30,0 ±5
T06/960/650 650,0 ±5 30,0 ±5
T06/960/715 715,0 ±5 50, ±5
T06/1050/680 680,0 ±5 20,0 ±5
T06/1100/680 680,0 ±5 130,0 ±5
T06/1000/640 640,0 ±5 180,0 ±5
46 T08
T08/950/600/50 600,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
TO8/950/620/50 620,0 ±5 50,0±5
47 ECO2
ECO2/1515/25 150,0 x 150,0 ±2 25,0 ±2
C250
ECO2/1515/75 150,0x150,0 ±2 75,0 ±3
ECO2/1818/25 180,0 x 180,0 ±2 25,0 ±2
ECO2/1818/25 180,0 x 180,0 ±2 75,0 ±3
ECO2/2323/25 230,0 x230,0 ±2 25,0 ±2
D400
ECO2/2323/75 230,0 x 230,0 ±2 75,0 ±3
ECO2/4328/25 430,0 x 280,0 ±3 25,0 ±2
ECO2/4328/50 430,0 x 280,0 ±3 50,0 ±3
ECO2/4328/75 430,0 x 280,0 ±3 75,0 ±3
ECO2/6145/25 610,0x455,0 ±3 25,0 ±2
ECO2/6145/75 610,0x455,0 ±3 75,0 ±3
ECO2/6161/25 610,0x610,0 ±3 25,0 ±2
ECO2/6161/75 610,0x610,0 ±3 75,0 ±3
ECO2/9161/25 915,0x610,0 ±5 25,0 ±2
ECO2/6191/75 915,0x610,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
ECO2/9191/25 915,0x915,0 ±5 25,0 ±2
T4/IT/400 430,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
43 T5
T5/315/BB/UC 360,0 ±5 200,0 ±5
200kg
T5/400/N 513,0 ±5 240,0 ±5
T5/400/425/BB/UC 485.0 ±5 262,0 ±5
T5/600/N 600,0 ±5 100,0 ±5
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 21/28
ECO2/9191/75 915,0x915,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
ECO2/9161/75/N 915,0x610,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
ECO2/4328/BV 430,0 x 280,0 ±3 45,0 ±2
ECO2/4328/BH 430,0 x 280,0 ±3 45,0 ±2
48 T6
T6/IT3030/15 300,0 x 300,0 ±3 15,0 ±2
C250
T6/IT3030/25 300,0 x 300,0 ±3 25,0 ±2
T6/IT3030/50 300,0 x 300,0 ±3 50,0 ±3
T6/IT3030/75 300,0 x 300,0 ±3 75,0 ±4
T6/IT4040/15 400,0 x 400,0 ±3 15,0 ±2
D400
T6/IT4040/25 400,0 x 400,0 ±3 25,0 ±2
T6/IT4040/50 400,0 x 400,0 ±3 50,0 ±3
T6/IT4040/75 400,0 x 400,0 ±3 75,0 ±4
T6/IT5050/15 500,0 x 500,0 ±4 15,0 ±2
T6/IT5050/25 500,0 x 500,0 ±4 25,0 ±2
T6/IT5050/50 500,0 x 500,0 ±4 50,0 ±3
T6/IT5050/75 500,0 x 500,0 ±4 75,0 ±4
T6/IT/6040/15 600,0 x 400,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
T6/IT/6040/25 600,0 x 400,0 ±5 25,0 ±2
T6/IT/6040/50 600,0 x 400,0 ±5 50,0 ±2
T6/IT6060/15 600,0 x 600,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
T6/IT6060/25 600,0 x 600,0 ±5 25,0 ±2
T6/IT6060/50 600,0 x 600,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T6/IT6060/75 600,0 x 600,0 ±5 75,0 ±4
T6/IT7070/15 700,0 x 700,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
T6/IT/7070/25 700,0 x 700,0 ±5 25,0 ±3
T6/IT/7070/50 700,0 x 700,0 ±5 50,0 ±4
T6/IT/7070/75 700,0 x 700,0 ±5 75,0 ±4
T6/IT/7050/15 700,0 x 500,0 ±5 15,0 ±2
T6/IT/7050/25 700,0 x 500,0 ±5 25,0 ±3
T6/IT/7050/50 700,0 x 500,0 ±5 50,0 ±3
T6/IT/7050/100 700,0 x 500,0 ±5 100,0 ±4
49 TX
TX/4052/10B (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) 54,0 ±3
D400
TX/4052/10B/20 (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) 20,0 ±3
TX/4052/10B/40 (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) 40,0 ±3
TX/4052/10B/60 (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) 60,0 ±5
TX/4052/10BG (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) 90,0 ±6
TXK/4052/10B (400,0 ±5) x (270 ±5) (25,0 ±2) x (64,0 ±2)
TX/4052/10A 390,0 ±5 60,0 ±6
TX/4052/10A/20 390,0 ±5 20,0 ±4
TX/4052/10A/40 390,0 ±5 40,0 ±4
TX/4052/10AP 390,0 ±5 60,0 ±6
TX/5050/75 335,0 ±5 75,0 ±5
TX/6060/75 435,0 ±5 75,0 ±5
D400
TX/650/395/80P (395,0 ±5) / ( 270,0 ±5) 80,0 ±5
TX/650/395/W (395,0 ±5) / (270,0 ±5) 90,0 ±5
TX/650/395/CW (395,0 ±5) / (270,0 ±5) 90,0 ±5
TX/650/395/25 (395,0 ±5) / ( 270,0 ±5) 25,0 ±5
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 22/28
TX/650/395/50 (395,0 ±5) / (270,0 ±5) 25,0 ±5
TX/765/395/80P 395,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TX/765/395/W 395,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
TX/765/395/CW 395,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
TX/765/410/80 410,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TX/765/420/80 420,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TX/765/500/80 500,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TX/765/420/470/BK ( 420,0 ±5) x (470,0 ±5) 80,0 ±5
TX/315 320,0 ±5 70,0 ±5
TX/425 453,0 ±5 70,0 ±3
TX/400/600 (400,0 ±5) x (208,0 ±5) 80,0 ±3
TX/420/620 435,0 ±5 80,0 ±3
TX/315/B125/PWB 335,0 ±5 111,0 ±4
TX/315/D400/PWD 335,0 ±5 110,0 ±4
50 TXP
TXP/315/PN 330,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
TXP/315/PO 350,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
TXP/315/PK 335,0 ±5 75,0 ±3
TXP/3 70/75 75,0 ± 5 50,0 ±5
TXP/370/100 100,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
TXP/370/120 120,0 ±5 50,0 ±5
TXP/370/120N 120,0 ±5 20,0 ±5
TXP/550/225 225,0 ±5 40,0 ±5
TXP/460/N 425,0 ±5 70,0 ±5
TXP/500/N 425,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
51 TXO
TXO/315/PN 330,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
TXO/315/PO 350,0 ±5 90,0 ±5
TXO/315/N355U 330,0 ±5 100,0 ±5
TXO/315/M345U 330,0 ±5 100,0 ±5
TXO/340/125 125,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/135 135,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/145 145,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/153 153,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/195 195,5 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/205 205,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/125/K 125,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/195/K 195,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/340/200/K 200,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/3 65/265 (365,0 ±2)/(265,0 ±2) 80,0 ±5
TXO/3 75/275 (375,0 ±2)/(275,0 ±2) 80,0 ±5
TXO/400/195 195,0 ±5 80,0 ±5
TXO/1100/785 785,0 ±6 90,0 ±8
52 TXS
TXS/645/75/N 645,0 ±5 75,0 ±5
D400
TXS/645/125/N 645,0 ±5 125,0 ±5
TXS/635/80 635,0 ±5 80,0 ±3
TXS/635/80/N 635,0 ±6 80,0 ±5
TXS/650/45 650,0 ±6 45,0 ±3
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 23/28
TXS/650/90 650,0 ±6 90,0 ±5
TXS/650/140A 650,0 ±6 140,0 ±5
TXS/650/140B 650,0 ±6 140,0 ±5
TXS/650/140C 650,0 ±6 140,0 ±5
TXS/675/90 650,0 ±6 90,0 ±5
TXS/685/90 685,0 ±6 90,0 ±5
TXS/700/50 700,0 ±6 50,0 ±5
TXS/700/80 700,0 ±6 80,0 ±5
TXS/715/80 715,0 ±6 80,0 ±5
TXS/820/80 820,0 ±6 80,0 ±5
53 TR
TR/300 300,0 ±5 60,0 ±5
400
TR/320 320,0 ±5 60,0 ±5

with holes located centrally or eccentrically. Holes in foundation elements (plates),
supporting or protective elements may have square, rectangular, round or oval holes, fitted
to the tops of the manhole or drain well topping stems and can be reproduced on elements
directly supporting them (to ensure tightness)
Diagrams of founding of the elements of near-surface recyclate plastic sewage well tops (TVR
T System) type 1, type 2, type 3 are presented in the 1-9 construction diagrams and drawings
from Z-1 to Z-9.
National Technical Evaluation no. IBDiM-KOT-2017/0047 edition 3          Page 24/28
Diagram 1
Diagram of the top of the near-surface street drain, consisting of prefabricated TVR T System
– adjustment rings (type 1) T1, T1K wedge rings and an adapter for the drain (type 3) TX -
foundation and description of the structural elements of the topping.
Figure Z-1 -Structure elements: 1) Cast iron street drain class D400, 2) polymer sealing and
bonding mass applied between all elements of the topping, 3) adapter under the drain
TX/765/410, 4) V -rings T1K/500/9/22 – 2 pcs., 5) adjusting ring T1/500/30, 6) adjusting ring
T1/500/50, 7) repair and adjustment layer, 8) concrete ring DN 500, 9) bituminous and
recreation layer, 10) wearing course of the bituminous layer, 11) load-bearing/binding layer of
the bituminous layer, 12/13 substructure for the reconstruction road surface, made on the basis
of poured compounds, 14) compacted, frost-resistant subgrade for the road surface, 15) road
surface area to be removed during drain height adjustment.